Edgar Filing: MOLINA HEALTHCARE INC - Form 8-K

MOLINA HEALTHCARE INC

Section13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Form 8-K
January 10, 2018
UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 8-K
Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 10, 2018 (January 8, 2018)
MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Delaware 1-31719 13-4204626
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
200
Oceangate,
Suite 100,
Long
Beach,
California
90802
(Address of
principal
executive
offices)
Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (562) 435-3666
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of
the registrant under any of the following provisions:
[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425
[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities
Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this
chapter).
Emerging growth company "

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to

Edgar Filing: MOLINA HEALTHCARE INC - Form 8-K

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

Late on January 8, 2018, the New Mexico Human Services Department ("HSD") notified our New Mexico health plan, Molina Healthcare of New Mexico, Inc., that the health plan had not been selected for the tentative award of a contract under the RFP issued on September 1, 2017 for Centennial Care 2.0. The start date for the new Centennial Care contract is scheduled for January 1, 2019. The tentative RFP award does not affect the New Mexico plan's current contract with HSD, which runs through December 31, 2018.

The New Mexico health plan's Medicaid membership was 225,000 as of September 30, 2017. The aggregate Medicaid premium revenue of the New Mexico plan, under the existing Centennial Care contract, amounted to \$893 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, or 6.3% of our total premium revenue. For fiscal year 2017, the Company expects that the New Mexico health plan will not be profitable.

The information furnished herewith pursuant to Item 7.01 of this current report shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document filed by the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

2

Edgar Filing: MOLINA HEALTHCARE INC - Form 8-K

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

Date: January 10, 2018 By:/s/ Jeff D. Barlow Jeff D. Barlow Chief Legal Officer and Secretary

3